

# Item: 5 Orkney Towns Board 7 February 2025 Orkney Towns Board Vision Statement

#### 1. Overview

- 1.1. The purpose of this report is to consider approval of a Vision Statement for the work of the Orkney Towns Board.
- 1.2. As part of the development work undertaken during 2024, Orkney Towns Board worked together to establish a Vision Statement. This work was begun in June 2024 and was supported by the engagement specialists who were appointed to support the Board in this work. A separate item on the agenda provides further detail on the engagement process and outputs which provided a context for the Board in developing a Vision Statement.
- 1.3. Various options and variations were discussed and developed by the Board with the aim of establishing a concise statement to encapsulate the broad ranging positive work that the Board is seeking to pursue over the next 10 years.
- 1.4. A final version of the Vision Statement, attached as Appendix 1, was discussed at an informal Board workshop held on 27 November 2024.

### 2. Recommendations

- 2.1. It is recommended that Orkney Towns Board:
  - i. Approve the Vision Statement attached as Appendix 1.

## 3. Appendix

Appendix 1 – Draft Vision Statement.

#### Appendix 1

# Vision

Orkney Towns Fund:

# Investing in a better future for all

Orkney Towns Fund will help create fair, inclusive, resilient and successful communities, for now and for future generations.



